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2020-2021 budget.   In addition, there is an assignment of $600,000 that will be used to mitigate the increase in 

debt service. 

 

The largest category, Tax Revenues, is calculated on a residual basis; that is, whatever appropriations are not 

financed through Non-tax Revenues and Appropriated Fund Balance are financed by the “Amount to be raised 

by Current Taxes.”  The 2019 Net Grand List increased by 7.69%. For the 2019 Grand List, there was a state 

mandated property revaluation which determines the current fair market value of all real estate in town, both 

commercial and residential.  It equalizes the values of all property for the purpose of a fair distribution of the tax 

burden.  When excluding growth exclusive of the revaluation process, the Grand List would have grown 0.93%.  

This is the new value that was added to the tax base due to either improvements that add value to existing 

properties, or new additions to the grand list.    The reserve for appeals, corrections and exemptions increased 

from $16 million to $75 million in anticipation of assessment challenges due to the revaluation.  The Estimated 

Tax Collection Rate of 98.0% takes into account the estimated amount of taxes to be received during the year 

they are levied; this estimate was reduced by 0.50% in the Town Council Adopted budget to account for the 

aftermath of the pandemic.   

 

 

 

The calculation of the mill rate takes into account the “Amount to be Raised by Current Taxes” and the 

following: 

 

 October 1, 2019 Net Grand List                                                      $ 2,373,146,226 

 Less: Appeals, Corrections, Exemptions                                                 75,000,000 

 October 1, 2019 Net Adjusted Grand List                                       $ 2,298,146,226 

 Estimated Tax Collection Rate                                                                         98.0% 

 

The “Amount to be Raised by Current Taxes” of $78,847,940 divided by the estimated collection rate of 98.0% 

for an Adjusted Levy of $80,457,083. This is divided by the Net Adjusted Grand List (Net List less reserve of 

$75,000,000) of $2,298,146,226.  The result of this calculation is a Mill Rate for the FY 2020-2021 of 35.01 (tax 

levy per $1,000 assessed value) or a decrease of 2.45 mills or 6.54% from FY 2019-2020 levels. The value of one 

mill equates to about $2,298,146.  

 







GENERAL FUND REVENUES 
 
 

 

The Town Council Adopted 2020-2021 budget of $94,638,913 is financed from a current  property tax levy of 

$78,847,941, non-tax revenue of $12,130,972, applied General Fund Balance of $2,500,000, Assigned Fund Balance 

for capital projects of $560,000 and Assigned Fund Balance for Debt Service of $600,000.  The mill rate of 35.01 

mills (taxes per $1,000 of assessed value) is a decrease of 2.45 mills or 6.54% over the 2019-2020 fiscal  year.   An 

estimated tax collection rate of 98.0% has also been incorporated in the calculation of the levy.  The current property 

tax levy comprises about 83.3% of the 2020-2021 budget.  

 

The non-tax revenue side of the budget totals $12,130,972 which is comprised of all revenue other than the current 

property tax levy and includes: state aid, delinquent taxes, interest and liens, service charges, building permits, 

licenses, and investment earnings.  The non-tax category increased from the 2019-2020 levels by $1.27 million due 

primarily to the addition of bond premium revenue of $888,762 that the Town received on the $12 million bond 

sale in FY 2020. This will be used to directly offset the large increase in the debt service expenditure account from 

the permanent financing of the two building projects.  Also included in the Town Council Adopted budget was an 

increase in residual funds transfer of $750,000 which is $300,000 more than what was included in the FY 2020 

adopted budget.  This will go to directly offset the debt service expenditures associated with the school const ruction 

projects.  These increases are partially offset by the decrease in anticipated building revenue of $50,000 due to the 

lasting effects of COVID-19.  Also decreased in the adopted budget was revenue from interest and liens.  The Town 

of Bloomfield adopted both tax relief programs offered in Governor Lamont’s Executive Order 7S.  This will have an 

impact on the timing of collections and the interest due for the first quarter of FY 2021 and therefore revenue was 

reduced by $125,000.  There were also reductions in ambulance revenue of $70,000, real estate conveyance of 

$100,000 and investment earnings of $65,000.  

 

As to state aid, the adopted FY 2020-2021 revenue incorporates Governor Lamont’s adopted biennial budget which 

illustrates little variation from FY 2019-2020.  In total, the Town is expected to receive just over $8 million.  In FY 

2020-2021, the Town will retain $5.4 million of a total ECS grant of $6.5 million.  The difference of $1.15 million is 

the Alliance Grant which goes directly to the Board of Education as required by the State Department of Education.   

 

The FY 2021 budget incorporates a planned draw from the Town’s Unassigned General Fund balance of 

$2,500,000, an increase of $1.100,000 from prior year’s budget.  With the aftermath of the pandemic expected to 

have a lasting impact on businesses and residents, this appropriation was increased to help offset the tax  burden 

placed on taxpayers. At June 30, 2019, the Town’s Unassigned General Fund Balance was $18.7 million or 

approximately 19.75% of the adopted FY 2021 budget. This level is at the top end of the Town’s Fund Balance 

Policy of maintaining a reserve level between 15-20% of expenditures and therefore continues to provide the 

Town flexibility to assign General Fund Balance to mitigate the mill rate increase. 

 

Finally, the Town Council Adopted budget includes the use of $560,000 of Assigned Fund Balance for capital 

projects.    At the end of FY 2019, an assignment of fund balance for future capital projects was made.  The FY 

2020-2021 adopted budget incorporates a small portion of this assignment to offset the increase in the requested 

general fund contribution to capital.  Additionally, an assignment of Fund Balance for debt service in the amount 

of $600,000 was utilized for the second year in a row to directly offset the debt service expenditure.   

 

General Fund revenues for the 2020-2021 Town Council Adopted budget are provided below from the following 

major categories (excluding assigned fund balance of $2.5 million, Capital Projects assignment of $560,000 and 

Debt Service assignment of $600,000): 

 

 

 



 

 

 

CATEGORY 
ACTUALS 

2018-2019 

ADOPTED 

2019-2020 

PROJECTED 

2019-2020* 

TOWN COUNCIL 

ADOPTED 

2020-2021 

Taxes & Assessments  80,537,164 80,454,103 81,190,000 80,432,940 

State Education Grants 5,352,043 5,457,565 5,457,565 5,458,571 

State Property Tax Relief 709,827 580,918      582,265 589,618 

Other State and Federal Grants 479,417 466,671 490,657 471,321 

Use of Assets 946,840 288,000 498,000 1,109,762 

Miscellaneous Receipts 302,779 495,000 555,000 920,000 

Licenses & Permits  1,065,389 877,350      1,427,700 828,350 

Fees & Service Charges 2,015,997 1,308,100 1,221,537 1,168,350 

Total Revenue 91,409,456 89,927,707 91,422,721 90,978,913 

*Projections as of March 31st, 2020 












































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































